

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

(28)WRIT PETITION NO. 2898 OF 2019

Rufus Gerard Dsouza .. Petitioner
V/s.
State of Maharashtra and Ors .. Respondents

WITH

SHOW CAUSE NOTICE WRIT PETITION NO. 33 OF 2019

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 328 OF 2020

IN

WRIT PETITION NO. 2973 OF 2019

WITH

(29)WRIT PETITION NO. 800 OF 2021

P. E. Muthu .. Petitioners
V/s.
State of Maharashtra and 2 Ors .. Respondents

WITH

SHOW CAUSE NOTICE WRIT PETITION NO. 34 OF 2019

IN

WRIT PETITION NO. 800 OF 2021

P. E. Muthu .. Petitioners
V/s.
State of Maharashtra and 2 Ors .. Respondents

Mr. Vinod P. Sangvikar, for the Petitioners.

Mr. A. Y. Sakhare, Senior Advocate, a/w Mr. Rohit Gaikwad, for the
Respondent -MCGM.

CORAM : MANISH PITALE &
SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, JJ.

VARSHA
DEEPAK
GAIKWAD

Digitally
signed by
VARSHA
DEEPAK
GAIKWAD
Date:
2026.02.20
16:39:38
+0530

DATE : 18TH FEBRUARY 2026.

PC:

1. Mr. Sakhare, learned senior counsel appearing for the respondent – Municipal Corporation submits that in light of recent developments, it is possible that some of the petitions may be worked out. It is specifically pointed out that out of the petitioners before this Court, one of the petitioners is found to be eligible and hence, consequential actions can be undertaken to redress the grievance of the said petitioner.

2. In view of the above, list all the petitions for further considerations/ directions on 13th March 2026, at the bottom of the supplementary list.

(SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J.)

(MANISH PITALE, J.)